
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1822
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2006
AUTO- CLUSTER SCHEME
Khaire Shri Chandrakant Bhaurao

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States where auto-cluster scheme has been implemented alongwith the funds released under the scheme during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received any proposal for setting up of auto-cluster from State Governments during the last three years;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) the number of proposals for auto-clusters pending with the Union Government, especially from Maharashtra State-wise; and

(e) the time by which these are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a): Details concerning sanction of auto-clusters under the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme are given in the statement at Annexure-I.

(b) to (e) : Yes, Sir. Under the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme 9 proposals for auto-clusters have been received during the last 3 years. Details of these are given in the statement at Annexure-II. Since the 10th Plan allocation of Rs. 675 crores has already been committed, no new proposals are being sanctioned.

ANNEXURE I

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1822 for answer on 7.3.2006.

STATEMENT MENTIONING AUTO CLUSTERS SANCTIONED UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADATION
SCHEME DURING THE TENTH PLAN

    (Rs. in crores)

S.No. State  Name of cluster   Project Sanctioned   Central grant
       Cost central grant Released upto
          Feb. 2006

1. Andhra Pradesh Auto Cluster, Vijaywada  31.08 23.50   7.80
2. Tamilnadu AutoAncillary Cluster, Chennai 47.20 35.00  11.70
3. Maharashtra Auto Components Cluster,Pune 59.99 44.99  15.00
4. Madhya Pradesh Auto Cluster, Pithampur 7 3.29 49.94  16.65

ANNEXURE II

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1822 for answer on 7.3.2006.

STATEMENT MENTIONING PROPOSALS RECEIVED FOR AUTO-CLUSTERS UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE
UPGRADATION SCHEME

State         No. of proposals No. of proposals No of proposals
 Received           sanctioned        rejected.


Andhra Pradesh 1 1 0
Chhatisgarh  1   0   1
Haryana   1   0   0
Jharkhand  1   0   0
Karnataka  1   0   0
Madhya Pradesh 1 1 0
Maharashtra  2   1   1
Tamil Nadu   1   1   0


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  LOK SABHA
	Answer

